

No. 20-2071

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

MICHAEL ROP, STEWART KNOEPP, and ALVIN WILSON,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, SANDRA L. THOMPSON,
in her official capacity as Acting Director of the Federal Housing
Finance Agency, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants–Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:17-cv-00497-PLM-RSK

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

DAVID H. THOMPSON
CHARLES J. COOPER
PETER A. PATTERSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
JOHN D. RAMER
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Mr. DeMarco Was Serving in Violation of the Appointments Clause When He Purported to Authorize the Third Amendment.	1
A. Text, History, and Precedent Confirm Mr. DeMarco’s Acting Service Violated the Appointments Clause.....	1
B. Mr. DeMarco’s Acting Service Violated the Appointments Clause Under a Functional Separation-of-Powers Analysis.....	6
C. The Court Should Vacate All Actions Taken Pursuant to the Third Amendment	8
II. Plaintiffs Were Harmed by the Unconstitutional Removal Restriction and Are Entitled to a Meaningful Remedy.....	18
A. The Former President’s Statement Conclusively Establishes that Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Retrospective Relief.	18
B. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to an Injunction That Redresses Their Injury.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adv. Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 15 F. 4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)	13, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12, 13
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	10, 11
<i>Chirco v. Crosswinds Communities, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , No. 17-20364, 2022 WL 628645 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	23
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	6, 7
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 2020-1912, 2022 WL 518222, (Fed. Cir. Feb. 22, 2022)	23
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 98 (1994).....	18
<i>FOMB for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	13
<i>Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Director, OTS</i> , 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	23
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	14, 17, 28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	12
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	2, 10
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>Petrella v. MGM, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	16
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 900 (W.D. Mich. 2020).....	9
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	10, 11, 12, 13

SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods. LLC,
137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....15, 16

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....5

Silver v. U.S. Postal Serv., 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991).....13, 14

United Food & Com. Workers Union v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)27

United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....6

United States v. Eaton, 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....1, 5, 6

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)26

Williams v. Phillips, 482 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1973)14

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....9, 10

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 22

5 U.S.C.

 § 3348(d).....15

 App. pp. 13–14, §§ 2–3 (2020).....5

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....25, 26

Legislative and Administrative Materials

85 Fed. Reg. 82,150 (Dec. 17, 2020).....21

111 CONG. REC. S11062 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 2010)4

113 CONG. REC. S5512 (daily ed. June 27, 2013)4, 5

Acting Officers, 6 Op. O.L.C. 119 (1982).....7, 8

*Dep’t of Energy—Appointment of Interim Officers—Dep’t of Energy
Organization Act*, 2 Op. O.L.C. 405 (1978).....14

Hearing Before H. Comm. on Fin. Servs. (Sept. 16, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3Kzu557>.22

S. REP. NO. 105-250 (1998)4

Status of the Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget,
1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977).....16, 17

Ten Years of Conservatorship: The Status of the Housing Finance System: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 115th Cong. 30 (May 23, 2018).....25

Testimony of Treasury Secretary Steven Mnuchin, *Housing Finance Reform: Next Steps: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 116th Cong. 30 (Sept. 10, 2019)*20

The Status of the Housing Finance System After Nine Years of Conservatorship: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 115th Cong. 4 (May 11, 2017).....24

Other Authorities

6A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 1509 (3d ed. Apr. 2021 update)24

11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 2942 (3d ed. Apr. 2021 update)27

Mark A. Calabria, Prepared Remarks at Mortg. Banker Ass’n Nat’l Secondary Mkt. Conf. & Expo 2019 (May 20, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3AtBWfH>24, 25

Anne O’Connell, *Actings*, 120 COLUM. L. REV. 613 (2020)5

CNBC Interview with FHFA Director Mark Calabria, (Apr. 1, 2020), <https://cnb.cx/3KRDGV9>20

Interview with Craig Phillips, Former Counselor to the Secretary of the Treasury, SITUSAMC—ON THE HILL, <https://bit.ly/3sl08yU>24

Prepared Remarks of Dr. Mark A. Calabria, Director of FHFA, at Financial Stability Oversight Council Principals Meeting (Sept. 25, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3I37FGW>25

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 4.05 (Mar. 2022 update)18
